

FILED
Apr 09, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31139-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JOHN L. SANDERS,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Brief

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....5

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

D. ARGUMENT.....9

 1. Mr. Sanders’ right to due process under Washington
 Constitution, Article 1, § 3 and United States Constitution,
 Fourteenth Amendment was violated where the State failed to
 prove the essential elements of the crime of attempted indecent
 liberties.....9

 2. Mr. Sanders was entitled to a voluntary intoxication instruction
 because the crime charged included a mental state, there was
 substantial evidence of drinking, and there was evidence that the
 drinking affected his ability to form the requisite intent or mental
 state.....14

E. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970).....	10
<i>State v. Gabryschak</i> , 83 Wn.App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wn.App. 230, 828 P.2d 37 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 64 Wn.App. 780, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992).....	16
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn.App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....	10
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	11
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973).....	10
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, aff'd, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn.App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 63 Wn. App. 220, 817 P.2d 880 (1991).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....9
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3.....9

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.090.....14
RCW 9A.44.100.....11, 16
RCW 9A.44.100(1)(a).....12, 16

Other Sources

WPIC 18.10.....14, 16
